from operations, profit/loss from financial activities, or
in tax expense. Income and expenses directly relating
to the adjusted items are also adjusted.

The following table presents a reconciliation of individual
items in the consolidated income statement to the corre-
sponding amounts as adjusted for special factors. The
table also shows the method used by Deutsche Telekom
to derive EBITDA and EBITDA adjusted for special factors
for the entire Group from profit/loss from operations (EBIT)
in accordance with IFRS. Reconciliations are presented
for both the reporting period and the prior-year period.

EBITDA margin,
adjusted EBITDA
margin

To compare the earnings performance of profit-oriented
units of different sizes, the EBITDA margin and the adjusted
EBITDA margin (EBITDA to revenue) are presented in addi-

tion to EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA. The EBITDA margin
is calculated as the ratio of EBITDA to net revenue (EBITDA
divided by net revenue).

76|76|77

Reconciliation of pro forma figures

Q1 – Q3
2008

millions
of €

Special
factors in

Q1 – Q3
2008

millions
of €

Q1 – Q3
2008

without special
factors

millions
of €

Net revenue 45,557 45,557
Cost of sales (24,912) (384)a (24,528)
Gross profit (loss) 20,645 (384) 21,029
Selling expenses (11,467) (122)b (11,345)
General and administrative expenses (3,563) (77)b (3,486)
Other operating income 1,613 492c 1,121
Other operating expenses (749) (294)d (455)
Profit (loss) from operations (EBIT) 6,479 (385) 6,864
Profit (loss) from financial activities (2,332) (98)e (2,234)
Profit (loss) before income taxes 4,147 (483) 4,630
Income taxes (1,459) 120f (1,579)
Profit (loss) after income taxes 2,688 (363) 3,051

Profit (loss) attributable to minority interests 475 (11) 486
Net profit 2,213 (352) 2,565

Profit (loss) from operations (EBIT) 6,479 (385) 6,864
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (7,936) (10) (7,926)

EBITDA 14,415 (375) 14,790
EBITDA margin   (%) 31.6 - 32.5

Personnel costs (10,063) (323)g (9,740)
Personnel cost ratio   (%) 22.1 21.4

Special factors in the first three quarters of 2008.
a	 Mainly expenses for staff-related measures in the Broadband/Fixed Network operating segment and non-staff-related restructuring expenses in the

Business Customers operating segment.
b	 Expenses for staff-related measures, non-staff-related restructuring and other expenses.
c	 Mainly gains on the disposal of T-Systems Media&Broadcast in the Business Customers operating segment.
d	 Mainly costs from the sale of DeTeImmobilien and Vivento business units in the Group Headquarters & Shared Services operating segment and

expenses for staff-related measures.
e	 Mainly expenses for interest added back to provisions for staff-related measures.
f	 Tax effects from special factors on profit before income taxes.
g	 In particular expenses for voluntary redundancy and severance payments.

Reconciliation
of the consoli-
dated income
statement

78|78|

Q1 – Q3
2007h

millions
of €

Special
factors in

Q1 – Q3
2007

millions
of €

Q1 – Q3
2007h

without
special factors

millions
of €

FY
2007h

without
special factors

millions
of €

Net revenue 46,721 46,721 62,516
Cost of sales (25,817) (479)i (25,338) (34,085)
Gross profit (loss) 20,904 (479) 21,383 28,431
Selling expenses (12,076) (94)j (11,982) (16,146)
General and administrative expenses (3,224) (29)k (3,195) (4,432)
Other operating income 1,250 330l 920 1,226
Other operating expenses (1,105) (394)m (711) (992)
Profit (loss) from operations (EBIT) 5,749 (666) 6,415 8,087
Profit (loss) from financial activities (2,238) (4)n (2,234) (2,824)
Profit (loss) before income taxes 3,511 (670) 4,181 5,263
Income taxes (1,765) (194)o (1,571) (1,737)
Profit (loss) after income taxes 1,746 (864) 2,610 3,526

Profit (loss) attributable to minority interests 425 5 420 521
Net profit 1,321 (869) 2,190 3,005

Profit (loss) from operations (EBIT) 5,749 (666) 6,415 8,087
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (8,527) (226)p (8,301) (11,239)

EBITDA 14,276 (440) 14,716 19,326
EBITDA margin   (%) 30.6 - 31.5 30.9

Personnel costs (10,543) (446)q (10,097) (13,416)
Personnel cost ratio   (%) 22.6 21.6 21.5

h	 Comparative periods adjusted. Accounting change in accordance with IFRIC 12. For explanations, please refer to “Selected explanatory notes/
Accounting policies.”

Special factors in the first three quarters of 2007.
i	 Mainly expenditures for staff-related measures in the Broadband/Fixed Network business area and restructuring expenses in the Business Customers

business area.
j	 Mainly expenses for staff-related and other restructuring measures as well as offsetting income from the reversal of provisions in connection with early